

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

ONEIDA INDIAN NATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

MELVIN L. PHILLIPS, SR., individually and
as trustee, and MELVIN L. PHILLIPS, SR. /
ORCHARD PARTY TRUST,

Defendants.

Civil Case No. 5:17-cv-1035 (GTS/ATB)

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

Eric N. Whitney
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER LLP
250 West 55th Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 836 8000
eric.whitney@arnoldporter.com

*Attorneys for Melvin L. Phillips, Sr. and
Melvin L. Phillips, Sr. / Orchard Party Trust*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Contrary to Plaintiff’s Assertion, the Motion to Dismiss and the Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings Are Subject to Standards and Analysis that Differ in Critical Ways	2
A. Plaintiff’s Motion to Dismiss Required Demonstrating Only that Defendants Had Not Carried the Affirmative Burden of Particularized Pleadings	2
B. The Standard Applied in Plaintiff’s Motion for Dismissal of the Counterclaim Does Not Apply to the Majority of Defendants’ Answer	4
C. Judgment on the Pleadings Requires Plaintiff to Clear a Higher Burden of Proof, and Should Be Strongly Disfavored at this Early Stage.....	7
1. Defendants’ Denials and Defenses Effectively Preclude Judgment	8
2. Judgment on the Pleadings is Particularly Inappropriate Based on the Current, Preliminary Understanding of the Relevant Facts	10
II. The Counterclaim Order Reflects the Court’s Determination on Sufficiency of Defendants’ Dismissed Pleading, Not Findings of Fact or Law of the Case.....	12
III. Contrary to Plaintiff’s Assertions, Numerous Disputes of Fact Preclude Judgment on the Pleadings.....	16
A. Plaintiff Fails to Translate the Factual Positions from its Motion to Dismiss into the Context of a Motion for Judgment.....	16
B. Disputed Issues of Material Fact Exist Regarding Whether the Land Was Ceded, and Plaintiff Has Not Properly Disputed the Allegations in the Answer	17

C.	Plaintiff’s Focus on the Issue of Distinct Tribal Identity Misunderstands the Actual Nature of Defendants’ Arguments, Which Have Not Been Resolved.....	19
CONCLUSION.....		22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Antrobus v. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 2009 WL 773277 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2009).....	12
<i>Aros v. United Rentals, Inc.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125870 (D.C. Conn. Oct. 31, 2011).....	9
<i>Bayer CropScience A.G. v. Dow AgroSciences LLC</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 149636 (D. Del. Dec. 30, 2011)	3
<i>Biro v. Conde Nast</i> , 963 F. Supp. 2d 255 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	11
<i>Bond v. Sterling, Inc.</i> , 997 F. Supp. 306 (N.D.N.Y. 1998).....	10
<i>Bud Forrest Entm’t, Inc. v. Turnaround Artists, Inc.</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5427 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 10, 2018).....	9
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of New York v. Pataki</i> , 413 F.3d 266 (2d Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Ciralsky v. C.I.A.</i> , 689 F. Supp. 2d 141 (D.D.C. 2010)	8, 12
<i>City of Sherrill, N.Y. v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y.</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005).....	20
<i>Edwards v. Jenkins</i> , 2013 WL 8366052 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 21, 2013).....	3
<i>Gen. Conference Corp. of Seventh-Day Adventists v. Seventh-Day Adventist Congregational Church</i> , 887 F.2d. 228 (9th Cir. 1989)	9
<i>Hamilton v. Yates</i> , 2014 WL 4660814 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 17, 2014).....	9
<i>Jaquish v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.</i> , 2017 WL 3917019 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 6, 2017).....	16
<i>Jenkins v. County of Washington</i> , 126 F. Supp. 3d 255 (N.D.N.Y. 2015)	5, 6, 9

Juster Assoc. v. Rutland,
901 F.2d 266 (2d Cir. 1990)8

Kertesz v. Gen. Video Corp.,
2010 WL 11506390 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2010)4

L.C. Eldridge Sales Co. v. Azen Mfg. PTE, Ltd.,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 196631 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 10, 2012)8

Maniaci v. Georgetown Univ.,
510 F. Supp. 2d 50 (D.D.C. 2007) 11

Oneida Nation v. New York,
194 F. Supp. 2d 104 (N.D.N.Y. 2002)20

Optigen, LLC v. Int’l Genetics, Inc.,
777 F. Supp. 2d 390 (N.D.N.Y. 2011)3

Pit River Tribe v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
793 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2015)8, 9

Rivera v. Schweiker,
717 F.2d 719 (2d Cir. 1983)8

Scott v. City of New York,
2004 WL 2980135 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 27, 2004) 12

Sony/ATV Music Pub. LLC v. D.J. Miller Music Distributors, Inc.,
2011 WL 4729807 (M.D. Tenn. Oct. 7, 2011) 16

Stein v. Doukas,
98 A.D.3d 1026 (N.Y. App. Div. 2012)9

Summers Mfg. Co. v. Tri County Ag, LLC,
300 F. Supp. 3d 1025 (S.D. Iowa 2017)..... 15, 16

Wager v. Pro,
575 F.2d 882 (D.C. Cir. 1976) 12

Ziogiannis v. Seterus, Inc.,
221 F. Supp. 3d 292 (E.D.N.Y. 2016)..... 16, 17

Statutes and Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P.

Rule 8(a)5, 6
Rule 8(a)(2).....2, 5
Rule 8(b)5
Rule 8(b)(1).....5
Rule 12(b)(6).....4, 9
Rule 12(f).....9

CPLR § 212(a)18

Other Authorities

7 Stat. 550.....1
1838 Treaty of Buffalo Creek, 7 Stat. 550 Article 13.....20
Wright & Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure § 1368 (1969)8
